COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT COUNTY OF: CAMBRIA COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA Magisterial District Number: 47-1-01 VS. MDJ: Hon. Michael Musulin (NAME and ADDRESS): Address: 110 Franklin Street, #10 MIZZON UNIQUE **GRANDINETTI** First Name Middle Name Johnstown, PA 15901 Last Name Gen SCI Benner, 301 Institution Drive, Bellefonte, PA 16823 Telephone: (814)539-9982 NCIC Extradition Code Type ☐ 1-Felony Full 5-Felony Pending Extradition C-Misdemeanor Surrounding States Distance: 2-Felony Limited ☐ 6-Felony Pending Extradition Determ. D-Misdemeanor No Extradition ☐ 3-Felony Surrounding States ☐ A-Misdemeanor Full ☐ E-Misdemeanor Pending Extradition □ 4-Felony No Extradition □ B-Misdemeanor Limited ☐ F-Misdemeanor Pending Extradition DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION INFORMATION Date Filed Complaint/Incident Number Request Lab Services? X YES □ NO 11 | 19| 20 BN4011017T GENDER ров 06/23/2000 Co-Defendant(s) POB Add'l DOB Middle Name Male First Name Last Name Gen. ☐ Female **AKA** RACE White ETHNICITY Hispanic Asian ☑ Black ■ Native American Unknown ☐ Non-Hispanic Unknown GRY (Gray) RED (Red/Aubn.) SDY (Sandy) BLU (Blue) PLE (Purple) BRO (Brown) Hair BLK (Black) ONG (Orange) ☐ WHI (White) XXX (Unk./Bald) GRN (Green) PNK (Pink) Color BLN (Blonde / Strawberry) BRO (Brown) BLK (Black) BLU (Blue) GRN (Green) Eye GRY (Gray) Color ☐ HAZ (Hazel) MAR (Marcon) PNK (Pink) ☐ MUL (Multicolored) XXX (Unknown) DNA ☐ YES ☐ NO **DNA Location** WEIGHT (lbs.) FBI Number MNU Number Defendant Fingerprinted ☐ YES ⊠ NO Ft. HEIGHT In. Fingerprint Classification: DEFENDANT VEHICLE INFORMATION State Registration Haz Comm'l Veh. School Veh. Oth. NCIC Veh. Code Reg. Ind. Plate # mat same as Sticker (MM/YY) Def. VIN Year Make Model Style Color П Office of the attorney for the Commonwealth Approved Disapproved because: (The attorney for the Commonwealth may require that the complaint, arrest warrant affidavit, or both be approved by the attorney for the Commonwealth prior to filing. See Pa.R.Crim.P. 507). (Name of the attorney for the Commonwealth) (Signature of the attorney for the Commonwealth) (Date) RYAN CAPUTO & THOMAS J. MOORE II (Name of the Affiant) (PSP/MPOETC -Assigned Affiant ID Number & Badge # Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General PA0222400 (Identify Department or Agency Represented and Political Subdivision) (Police Agency ORI Number) do hereby state: (check appropriate box) 1. | I accuse the above named defendant who lives at the address set forth above ☐ I accuse the defendant whose name is unknown to me but who is described as ☐ I accuse the defendant whose name and popular designation or nickname are unknown to me and whom I have therefore designated as John Doe or Jane Doe with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at 500 Block Of Corrine Avenue, (Place-Political Subdivision) City Of Johnstown, Johnstown, Pa

on or about MAY 1, 2017

in CAMBRIA County

[11]

(County Code)



Docke	t Number:	Date Fi	led:	O 1	N/LiveScan N	lumber	ar LC		mplaint/incident	Number
*35/400033/500/0000		11 19	20	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				BI	N4011017T	
Defend	dant Name:	First: MIZZON			Middle: UNIQUE			ast: RAND]	INETTI	
			*		3,11402				The state of the s	
	•						•		tute allegedly viol	ated, if appropriate.
(Set for	there is more that that brief summary o	f the facts suf	fficient to advi	se the defen	dant of the natu	re of the of	ffense(s) o	charged.	A citation to the state	ute(s) allegedly violated,
The age	of the victim at the t	ime of the off	ense mav be i	included if k	nown. In addition	i, social se	curity nu	mbers a	nd financial informati	nce(s) allegedly violated. on (e.g. PINs) should not
be liste	d. If the identity of an	account mus	it be establish	ed, list only	the last four digi	ts. 204 PA	.Code §§	213.1 – 2	213.7.)	
Incho Offen	Acres and Print		Solicitation 18 902 A		onspiracy 3 903		1	Number	of Victims Age 60 o	r Older
\boxtimes	1 2502	gyaldi Malaka da Garaju Salaka	A	of the	18	1 1		 H1		
Lead?	Offense Se	ection	Subsection	Production and State of State	PA Statute (Tit	le) Co	ounts	Grade	NCIC Offense Code	UCR/NIBRS Code
C54673,044-04-5	inDOT Data applicable) '	Accident Num	ber			☐ Inters	state		Safety Zone	☐ Work Zone
	e Description (inc	lude the n	ame of stat	ute or ordi	nance): MUR I	DER OF TH	IE FIRST	DEGRE	.E	
							**			
Acts of another	f the accused as: human being, namel	sociated wi v Barron Grui	ith this Offe nbling, on the	nse: In tha 500 block o	t the above nam f Corrine Avenue	ed defenda . City of Jo	ant, on or	about M	lay 1, 2017, did inteni	tionally cause the death of In violation of Title 18 Pa.
C.S.A. §	2502 (a).	,				, 5,2, 5, 5,	,,,,,,,	001111010	my camona country	in violation of fine 10 ft,
				<u> </u>						
				•						
Incho Offer			Solicitation		onspiracy 3 903		Number	of Victin	ns Age 60 or Older	
One	10 901 /		10 902 A	1 7	Periodo de la composición dela composición de la composición de la composición de la composición de la composición dela composición de la composición de la composición dela composición dela composición de la composición dela composición de la composición dela composición dela compo		sjar allergen fr			
Lead?	Offense#	Section	Subsection	of the	DA Ciatuto (Ti	1819 - 15 11 1 12 15 15 12 13 14 15 16 1			NOIO OF	
Pe	nnDOT Data	Accident	Subsection		PA Statute (Ti		Counts erstate	Grade	NCIC Offense Co	UCR/NIBRS Code Work Zone
	applicable) Description (incl	Number ude the na	me of statu	ife or ordir	nance).					
					,				•	
Acts of	the accused ass	ociated wit	h this Offer	nse:						
							ė.			
								•		,
Incho			Solicitation	□ Co	onspiracy	T .	Number o	of Victim	s Age 60 or Older	
Offen	se 18 901 A		18 902 A	18	903	L L				
				of the						
	nnDOT Data	Section Accident	Subsection	•	PA Statute (Tit	le) C ☐ Inte	ounts erstate	Grade	NCIC Offense Co Safety Zone	de UCR/NIBRS Code Work Zone
	applicable) Description (incl	Number ude the na	me of statu	te or ordin	ance).				LI Caloty Long	LI WORK ZOILE
			5. 5.0.0							
Acts of	the accused ass	ociated wit	h this Offen	ise:					-	
									•	

POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number:		Date Filed:	OTN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/Incident Number
	,	11/19/20		BN4011017T
		First:	Middle:	Last:
	Defendant Name:	MIZZON	UNIQUE	GRANDINETTI

- 2. I ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the defendant be required to answer the charges I have made.
- 3. I verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 Pa.C.S. § 4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
- 4. This complaint consists of the preceding page(s) numbered $\underline{1}$ through $\underline{}$.
- 5. I certify that this filing complies with the provisions of the Case Records Public Access Policy of the Unified Judicial System of Pennsylvania that require filing confidential information and documents differently that non-confidential information and documents.

The acts committed by the accused, as listed and hereafter, were against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and were contrary to the Act(s) of the Assembly, or in violation of the statutes cited. (Before a warrant of arrest can be issued, an affidavit of probable cause must be completed, sworn to before the

issuing authority, and attached.)

(Date)

(Date)

(Signature of Affiant)

AND NOW, on this date

NOV 19 2020

ीं certify that the complaint has been properly completed and verified.

An affidavit of probable cause must be completed before a warrant can be issued.

(Magistelial District Court Number)

SEAL

POLICE CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Docket Number:	Date Filed:	OTN/LiveScan Number	Complaint/Incident Number BN4011017T		
	First:	Middle:	Last:		
Defendant Name:	MIZZON	UNIQUE	GRANDINETTI		

AFFIDAVIT of PROBABLE CAUSE

Your Affiant, Ryan Caputo, is a narcotics agent employed by the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General. I have been employed by the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General since July 2018. I am currently assigned to the State College Regional Office. From 2012-2018, I was employed by the Altoona Police Department as a patrolman.

Your Affiant, Thomas J. Moore II, is a supervisory harcotics agent employed by the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General. I have been employed by the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General since May 2008. I am currently assigned to the State College Regional Office. From 2004-2008, I was employed by the Cambria County District Attorney's office as a detective.

Your affiants both have been involved in the investigation presented to the 46th Statewide Investigative Grand Jury, which is outlined in the attached Grand Jury Presentment. The attached Grand Jury Presentment is incorporated as the affidavit of probable cause.

As a result of the Grand Jury investigation, the Grand Jury returned the attached presentment recommending Mizzon Grandinetti be charged with Murder of the First Degree.

I, RYAN CAPUTO & THOMAS J. MOORE II, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO THE LAW, DEPOSE AND SAY THAT THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE FOREGOING AFFIDAVIT ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

I CERTIFY THAT THIS FILING COMPLIES WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE CASE RECORDS PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY OF THE UNIFIED JUDICIAL SYSTEM OF PENNSYLVANIA THAT REQUIRE FILING CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS DIFFERENTLY THAT NON-CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS.

Sworn to me and subscribed before me this 19th day of, November 3030.

1119/2000 Date Suxan M. Mudlespenge, Magisterial District Judge

My commission expires first Monday of January, 3074,

SEAL

INTRODUCTION

We, the members of the Forty-Sixth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury, having received evidence pertaining to violations of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code occurring in and around Cambria County pursuant to Notice of Submission of Investigation No. 4, do hereby make the following findings of fact and recommendation of charges:

FINDINGS OF FACTS

The Grand Jury heard evidence related to several unsolved homicides in the area of Johnstown, Cambria County. Testimony established that these homicides appear to have been committed in retaliation for actual or perceived slights, disloyalty, or, to establish the reputation of the alleged shooters.

Testimony was presented regarding the death of Barron Grumbling ("BG" or "Grumbling") on May 1, 2017. The Johnstown Police Department was dispatched to the Oakhurst area of Johnstown after local residents called 9-1-1 regarding a shooting in that area. The body of Grumbling was located by police at the corner of Merle Place and Corinne Avenue. Detective Mark Britton ("Detective Britton") told the Grand Jury that Grumbling died from a gunshot wound to the head. Detective Britton related that the autopsy revealed that Grumbling had been shot twice: Once in the head and once in the upper back. A third bullet was found lodged in a wooden porch across the street from the body of Grumbling.

The Grand Jury heard testimony from an individual who was an eyewitness to the shooting. The eyewitness testified that he, Grumbling, and Mizzon Grandinetti ("Grandinetti") left a local Johnstown residence to go to a convenience store to purchase "blunts" on May 1, 2017. Narcotics Agent Ryan Caputo of the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General told the Grand Jury that a blunt is a cigar that has had the tobacco removed and replaced with another substance, often

marijuana. The eyewitness told the Grand Jury that while the three of them walked together, Grandinetti shot Grumbling with what appeared to be a snub-nose .357. Detective Britton confirmed that the eyewitness told police that Grandinetti had slowed and bent down like he was going to tie his shoe. As Grumbling and the eyewitness walked ahead, Grandinetti fired three shots at Grumbling. Officers testified that other witnesses at the scene also recalled hearing three gun shots. Other witnesses at the scene also confirmed parts of the statement made by the eyewitness to police.

The Grand Jury also heard testimony from another witness to whom Grandinetti confessed. The witness testified that Grandinetti told her that each person that he kills is "money" to him. She told the Grand Jury that she asked Grandinetti to tell her what he had done. Grandinetti then admitted to the witness that he had killed three people. The witness testified that she knew about one of the shootings because she was present when Grandinetti shot the victim some months beforehand. Another killing Grandinetti told her about included specific information not released by the police following the shooting. Finally, Grandinetti then admitted to her that he had killed "BG."